

| | |
|---|---|
| <p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</p> <p>2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>ORIGINAL PROCEEDING PURSUANT TO C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)</p> <p>Respondents/Cross-Petitioners: Alex Valdez and Colin Larson</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Colorado Ballot Title Setting Board: Theresa Conly, David Powell, and Ed DeCecco</p> <p>and</p> <p>Petitioner/Cross-Respondent: Bernard Buescher</p> | |
| <p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Sarah M. Mercer, #39367 David B. Meschke, #47728 BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, CO 80202-4432 Tel: 303.223.1100 Fax: 303.223.1111 smercerc@bhfs.com; dmeschke@bhfs.com</p> | <p>Case No: 2022SA000102</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY RESPONDENTS/CROSS-PETITIONERS | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW BY PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Title Board Erred by Adopting a Title for Initiative #75 that Improperly Uses the Structure in Section 1-40-106(3)(F)..... | 7 |
| A. Standard of review and preservation | 7 |
| B. Relevant canons of statutory construction | 8 |
| C. The relevant statutory provisions | 10 |
| D. Initiative #75 would not result in a “tax change” under the plain language of section 1-40-106(3)..... | 12 |
| E. The legislative history behind House Bill 21-1321 confirms that measures such as this one should be excluded from the requirements of section 1-40-106(3) | 17 |
| F. The first clause in the title set by Title Board must be removed because the measure is not a tax change | 20 |
| II. The Title Board Erred by Adopting a Title for Initiative #75 that Misleads Voters and Causes Voter Confusion..... | 21 |
| A. Standard of review and preservation | 21 |
| B. Titles must not be misleading..... | 22 |
| C. The first clause in the title set by Title Board must be removed because it unfairly misleads voters and does not express the true meaning and intent of the measure | 23 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| III. The Title Board Did Not Err in Setting a Title | 27 |
| A. Standard of review | 27 |
| B. Initiative #75 is not inherently confusing | 28 |
| IV. The Title Board Did Not Violate the Statutory “Clear Ballot Title” Requirement..... | 30 |
| A. Standard of review | 30 |
| B. Initiative #75’s central features are found in the title..... | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re 2009-2010 #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009) | 25, 31 |
| <i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Constr. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Cleveland</i> , 356 F.Supp.3d 1215 (D.N.M. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004) | 15 |
| <i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Conley</i> , 938 P.2d 1141 (Colo. 1997) | 8 |
| <i>In re Initiative on “Trespass-Streams with Flowing Water,”</i> 910 P.2d 21 (Colo. 1996) | 30 |
| <i>Lang. v. Colo. Mental Health Inst. in Pueblo</i> , 44 P.3d 262 (Colo. App. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>Passarelli v. Schoettler</i> , 742 P.2d 867 (Colo. 1987) | 29 |
| <i>In re Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994) | 28 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Robinson v. Legro</i> , 325 P.3d 1053 (Colo. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>Rowe v. People</i> , 856 P.2d 486 (Colo. 1993) | 10 |
| <i>TABOR Found. v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , 416 P.3d 101 (Colo. 2018) | 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 1999-2000</i> #29, 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999) | 31 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008</i> #62, 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010</i> No. 45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010) | 23, 27, 30 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016</i> #156, 415 P.3d 151 (Colo. 2016) | 27 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016</i> #73, 369 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2016) | 8, 22 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020</i> #3, 442 P.3d 867 (Colo. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed</i> <i>Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 & # 22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002) | 22 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause Summary for 2005-2006 #73, 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)</i> | 31 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 # 25, 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)</i> | 23, 28 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, & Summary With Regard to Proposed Pet. for Amend. to Const. of State Adding Se. 2 to Art. VII, 900 P.2d 104 (Colo. 1995)</i> | 23 |
| <i>Vaughan v. McMinn, 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Winter v. People, 126 P.3d 192 (Colo. 2006)</i> | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-105(1.5)(a)(I) | 25 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(i)(II) | <i>passim</i> |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b) | 22 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(f) | <i>passim</i> |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-106.5(2) | 21 |
| C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2) | 2, 4, 7 |
| C.R.S. § 2-4-101 | 9 |
| C.R.S. § 2-4-203(1)(a) | 10 |
| C.R.S. § 2-4-203(1)(b) | 10 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| C.R.S. § 2-4-203(1)(c)..... | 10 |
| C.R.S. § 39-1-103(5)(a)..... | 28, 29, 32 |
| C.R.S. § 39-1-104..... | 12 |
| C.R.S. § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)..... | 29 |
| C.R.S. § 39-1-104.2..... | 13 |
| C.R.S. § 39-1-111.5..... | 13 |
| C.R.S. § 39-5-121(1)(a)(I)..... | 29 |
| Constitution | |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1..... | 27 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)..... | 22 |
| Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(4)..... | 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Chad M. Eggspuehler, Note, <i>The S-Words Mightier than the Pen: Signing Statements as Express Advocacy of Unlawful Action</i> , 43:2 GONZ. L. REV. 461, 475 (2007-2008)..... | 19 |
| Ed Sealover, <i>Repealing the Gallagher Amendment is a business issue, but not a simple one</i> , DENVER BUSINESS JOURNAL (Oct. 7, 2020), https://www.bizjournals.com/denver/news/2020/10/07/gallagher-amendment-b-colorado-repeal.html | 14 |
| H.B. 21-1321, 73rd Gen. Assemb., First Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2021), https://leg.colorado.gov/sites/default/files/2021a_1321_signed.pdf | <i>passim</i> |

Jesse Paul, *Debate over wording of 2022 ballot measure could have multibillion-dollar consequences for Colorado schools*, COLO. SUN, Mar. 28, 2022, <https://coloradosun.com/2022/03/28/property-tax-ballot-measure-2022-colorado-wording/>..... 20

Nat’l Fed. Of Indep. Bus., et al., *Iceberg Ahead: The Hidden Tax Increase Below the Surface of the Gallagher Formula* (Oct. 12, 2020), available at <https://assets.nfib.com/nfibcom/Gallagher-Tax-Increase-Report-FINAL-10-12-2020.pdf> 24

Uncovering Legislative History in Colorado, 32 COLO. LAW. 47, 50 (2003)..... 19
